
 

 

 
Regulatory Committee 

 
Date:  Tuesday, 3 December 2019 
Time:  10.30 am 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 

 
Membership 
Councillor Mark Cargill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke 
Councillor Bill Gifford 
Councillor Bill Olner (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Parry 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor David Reilly 
Councillor Clive Rickhards 
Councillor Kate Rolfe 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies  

 
To receive any apologies from Members of the Committee. 
 

 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests. 
 

 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

5 - 8 

2.   Delegated Decisions 9 - 10 

  
Members are asked to note the applications dealt with under 
delegated powers between 24 October 2019 – 20 November 2019 
 

 

Planning Applications 
 

3.   Planning application WDC/19CC005 11 - 26 

  
Proposed kitchen extract ducting and cedar vertical panel screening, 
Milverton Primary School, Greatheed Road, Leamington Spa. 
 

 

Warwickshire County Council 



Regulatory Committee 
Tuesday, 3 December 2019 

Page 2 
  

 

4.   Planning application SDC/19CC014 27 - 38 

  
Proposed extension to tarmac playground to the front of Quinton 
Primary School, Main Street, Lower Quinton, CV37 8SA 
 

 

5.   Planning Enforcement Update 39 - 52 

  
To update members on Planning Enforcement investigations. 
 

 



Regulatory Committee 
Tuesday, 3 December 2019 

Page 3 
  

 

 

Disclaimers 
 

Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be 
viewed on line at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being 
filmed. All recording will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 

Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of 
their election of appointment to the Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter 
arises in which s/he has a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless s/he has a 
dispensation):  
 
• Declare the interest if s/he has not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests must still be declared in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 
These should be declared at the commencement of the meeting 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web 
www.warwickshire.gov.uk/committee-papers 2  
 

Public Speaking 
 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of 
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter 
within the remit of the Committee. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If 
you wish to speak please notify Democratic Services in writing at least two working days 
before the meeting. You should give your name and address and the subject upon which 
you wish to speak. Full details of the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s 
Standing Orders.  
 

http://www.warwickshire.gov.uk/committee-papers%202


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday, 5 November 2019  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Mark Cargill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke 
Councillor Bill Gifford 
Councillor Bill Olner (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Parry 
Councillor David Reilly 
Councillor Clive Rickhards 
Councillor Kate Rolfe 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince 
Councillor Adrian Warwick 
Councillor Chris Williams 
 
Officers 
Tom Evans, Senior Planning Officer 
Jasbir Kaur, Planning Manager 
Ian Marriot, Legal Service Manager 
 
Others Present 
 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Richard Chattaway 

 
 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests. 

 
  

None 
 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
  

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the Regulatory Committee meeting held on 8 
October 2019 be signed by the Chair as a true and accurate record. 

Page 5

Page 1 of 3 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Regulatory Committee 
 
05.11.19 

 
There were no matters arising. 
 

2. Delegated Decisions 
 
 
There were no delegated decisions to note. 
 
3. Planning Application SDC/19CC011 
 
 
Tom Evans, Senior Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee and members were 
shown plans of the current training tower and the proposed addition of a house-like structure which 
would enable a wider range of training exercises for the Fire & Rescue Service. 
 
The following were confirmed to the Committee;  
 

 There would be no live fires on site 

 There had been no objections to the application 

 There would be a bat survey before construction is started 
 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Kate Rolfe and was seconded by Councillor 
Mark Cargill.  A vote was held and the Committee voted unanimously in favour of the application. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission for alterations 
and extensions to existing fire training tower subject to the conditions and for the reasons 

contained within Appendix B of the report of the Strategic Director for Communities. 
 
4. Planning Application WDC/19CM018 
 
 
Tom Evans, Senior Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee confirming that this 
was a retrospective application for leachate tanks that are already on the landfill site.  It was 
confirmed that the tanks are above ground and sealed units. 
 
The Committee noted that there had been pre-application discussions with the applicant and 
Warwickshire County Council Officers had advised that that the location of the tanks would not be 
the most suitable but the applicant had chosen to place the tanks there.  Members were reminded 
that the issue is whether the application submitted is acceptable rather than whether it is the best 
possible proposal. 
 
The Committee noted that the Parish Council had expressed concern about the retrospective 
nature of the application which is understandable but the application must be considered on its 
planning merits in their entirety. 
 
It was noted that the report stated that the biodiversity impact for the application is low and the 
proposal for offsetting the visual impact is acceptable.  Following a debate, it was agreed that 

Page 6

Page 2 of 3



 

Page 3 
Regulatory Committee 
 
05.11.19 

additional screening around the fence line highlighted on the plan should be required through the 
conditions.   
 
The recommendation was proposed, with the addition of the requirement for additional 
landscaping, by Councillor Adrian Warwick and was seconded by Councillor Anne Parry.   
 
A vote was held and the Committee voted as follows; 
 
Councillor Dave Reilly voted against the application and Councillor John Cooke abstained.  There 
were nine votes in favour of the application. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission for installation 
of four additional bunded leachate tanks, forming part of the landfill's leachate treatment 
plant at Bubbenhall Landfill Site, Weston Lane, Bubbenhall (Retrospective) subject to the 
conditions and for the reasons contained within Appendix B of the report of the Strategic 

Director for Communities. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 11:12am 
 
 
 
 

………………………………. 
Chair  

 

Page 7

Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Regulatory Committee 
 

3 December 2019 
 

Applications Dealt with Under Delegated Powers between 
24 October 2019 – 20 November 2019 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Regulatory Committee notes the content of the report 
 
 Delegated Powers 
 
C. APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS BETWEEN  
24 October 2019 – 20 November 2019 
Application 
reference & valid 
date  
electoral division 
case officer 

Site location & proposal Decision date 

RBC/18CM023/MW  
 
30/08/2018  
 
Benn  

 
Rugby Solid Fuel Recovery Facility 
Parkfield Road  
Newbold Rugby  
 
Variation of Condition 15 (Waste delivery 
times) of Planning Permission 
RBC/13CM024 (Development of a climafuel 
manufacturing facility) in order to extend the 
times over which waste deliveries may be 
made to the site from those currently 
permitted (0700 hours to 1900 hours 
Monday to Friday and 0700 hours to 1300 
hours Saturday) to 0700 hours to 2200 
hours Monday to Saturday 
 

 
Approved 

24/10/2019 

SDC/19CM017/MW  
 
12/08/2019  
 
Felon 

 
Southam Cement Works Southam Road 
Long Itchington  
The storage, importation and export of 
bagged cement at the former Southam 
Works 
 

 
Approved  
5/11/2019 

 

Page 9

Page 1 of 1 Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Regulatory Committee  
 

3 December 2019 
 

Proposed kitchen extract ducting and cedar vertical 
panel screening, Milverton Primary School, Greatheed 

Road, Leamington Spa, CV32 6ES. 
 

WDC/19CC005 
 

Application No.: WDC/19CC005 
  
Advertised date: 10 May 2019 
  
Applicant(s) Mr Craig Cusack 

Warwickshire County Council 
Enabling Services - Resources 
Shire Hall 
Warwick 
Warwickshire 
CV34 4RP 

  
Agent(s) Mr Tony Harley 

Warwickshire County Council  
Enabling Services - Resources 
Shire Hall 
Warwick 
Warwickshire 
CV34 4RP 

  
Registered by: The Strategic Director for Communities on 16 April 2019 
  
Proposal: Proposed kitchen extract ducting and cedar vertical 

panel screening. 
  
Site & location: Milverton Primary School 

Greatheed Road, Leamington Spa, CV32 6ES. [Grid ref: 
431243.266469]. 
 
See plan in Appendix A 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission 
for the proposed kitchen extract ducting and cedar vertical panel screening 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons contained within Appendix B of 
the report of the Strategic Director for Communities. 

Page 11

Page 1 of 15 Agenda Item 3



1. Application details 
 
1.1 The planning application seeks consent for the erection of extract 

ductwork to replace the temporary ventilation system that has been 
installed as an emergency measure to meet the Gas Regulations and 
to avoid the closure of the school kitchen facility.  
 

1.2 The single storey flat roof kitchen building is 3.4 metres in height. The 
temporary / emergency ductwork currently in use has a maximum 
height of 4.27 metres above ground level. The proposed ductwork 
would have a maximum height of 3.93 metres above ground level, a 
reduction of 0.32 metre in height. 
 

1.3 In order to screen the ducting on the roof from the view from 
neighbouring residential properties it is proposed to erect a cedar 
timber screen. The screening would comprise vertical timber planks, 
88mm in height, 100mm in width positioned with a 25mm gap between 
planks with a maximum height of 4.28 metres from ground level. The 
cladding would be supported from a galvanised steel integrated frame 
mounted on the roof which would also carry the extract ductwork. 
 

1.4 The proposed ductwork would be insulated and clad in butyl rubber. 
 

1.5 The proposed development for the replacement flue is itself a 
temporary measure which is expected to be replaced in the next couple 
of years by an Air Handling Unit (AHU) for which a further planning 
application would be necessary. 

 
2. Consultation 
 
2.1 Warwick District Council – Planning: No comments received 
 
2.2 Warwick District Council - Conservation Officer: No objection 
 
2.2  Warwick District Council – Environmental Health: A condition is 

recommended to be imposed to require the submission of det
[...]
ng Policy Framework (NPPF) seeks to approve 

applications for sustainable development where possible and states 
that local planning authorities should look for solutions rather than 
problems. In meeting development needs the NPPF acknowledges the 
importance of minimising adverse effects on the local and natural 
environment. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Page 5 of 15



5.4 Section 12 of the NPPF sets out policies for achieving well designed 
places. Paragraph 127 sets out means by which planning policies and 
decisions should ensure that developments meet these aims including: 
c) are sympathetic to local character and history, including the 
surrounding built environment and landscape setting, while not 
preventing or discouraging appropriate innovation or change and f) 
create places that are safe, inclusive and accessible and which 
promote health and well-being, with a high standard of amenity for 
existing and future users.  

 
5.5 Section 16 of the NPPF relates to conserving and enhancing the 

historic environment. Paragraph 196 states that where a development 
will lead to less than substantial harm to the significance of a 
designated heritage asset, this harm should be weighed against the 
public benefits of the proposal including, where appropriate, securing 
its optimum viable use. 

 
5.6 In considering applications for planning permission in Conservation 

Areas Local Planning Authorities are required by law (by the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990) to pay special 
attention to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character of 
the Conservation Area. 

 
 The Development Plan 
 
5.7 Section 38(6) of the 2004 Planning and Compensation Act requires 

that planning applications are determined in accordance with the 
provisions of the Development Plan ‘unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise’. 

 
5.8  The planning application must therefore be judged against the policies 

of the development plan, in thi
[...]
rgency measure in order to prevent the closure of the school 
facility but has an unacceptable impact in terms of appearance and as 
a result of the noise and odours generated by its operation. 

 
6.2  The design of the proposed replacement structure is considered on 

balance to preserve the appearance of the Conservation Area. The 
proposed development is therefore considered to comply with the 
NPPF and policies BE1, BE3 and HE2 of the Local Plan. 

 
6.3  The design and specification of the replacement flue has satisfied the 

requirements of the District Council Environmental Health Officer in 
relation to the noise and odour impact of the proposed development on 
neighbouring residents. and is considered to comply with the 
requirements of policies BE3 and NE5 of the Local Plan. 

 
6.4 The proposed replacement flue is considered to accord with the 

policies of the NPPF and the development plan for the reasons above 
and is recommended for approval subject to the following conditions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20

Page 10 of 15



7. Supporting Documents 
 
7.1 Submitted Planning Application – Planning reference WDC/19CC005 
 
7.2 Appendix A – Map of site and location. 
 
7.3 Appendix B – Planning Conditions. 
 
 
 
 Name Contact Information 
Report Author Sally Panayi sallypanayi@warwickshire.gov.uk 

01926 41 2692 
Assistant Director for 
Environment 
Services 

Scott Tomkins scotttomkins@warwickshire.gov.uk 
 

Strategic Director for 
Communities 

Mark Ryder markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk 
 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Jeff Clarke cllrclarke@warwickshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

Page 11 of 15

mailto:sallypanayi@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:scotttomkins@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:cllrclarke@warwickshire.gov.uk


Warwickshire County Council
Shire Hall
Warwick, CV34 4SA
Telephone (01926 410410)
www.warwickshire.gov.uk

 Application No: WDC/19CC005
 Milverton School, Greatheed Road, Leamington Spa
 Proposed kitchen extract ducting and cedar vertical panel cladding

Regulatory Committee 03 December 2019
Scale 1:1250 Drawn by: SP Dept: Communities © Crown Copyright and database right 2018. Ordnance Survey 100019520.

Rug
by 

Roa
d

APPENDIX A 

P
age 22

P
age 12 of 15



Appendix B 
 
 

Proposed kitchen extract ducting and cedar vertical 
panel screening, Milverton Primary School, Greatheed 

Road, Leamington Spa, CV32 6ES. 
 

WDC/19CC005 
 
 
Planning Conditions. 
 
1. The development hereby approved shall commence no later than 3 

years from the date of this permission.  
 
Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act, 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby approved shall be implemented in 
accordance with the details shown on drawings numbered 121880M02 
Rev A and any samples or details approved in accordance with the 
conditions attached to this permission, except to the extent that any 
modification is required or allowed by or pursuant to these conditions.  
 
Reason: In order to secure a satisfactory standard of development. 

 
3. The development hereby permitted shall not commence until details of 

the timber cladding and external colour samples to be used for the 
development have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
County Planning Authority. The development shall be implemented in 
strict accordance with the approved details and thereafter retained and 
maintained in accordance with those approved details unless the 
County Planning Authority gives prior written approval to any 
subsequent variations. 
 
Reason: To ensure the satisfactory appearance of the completed 
works. 
  

4. The development hereby approved shall not commence until the 
details of the chosen noise mitigation for the proposed kitchen exhaust 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the County 
Planning Authority. The scheme shall be implemented in strict 
accordance with the approved detail
[...]
he main nesting season lasts approximately from March to September 
inclusive, so work should ideally take place outside these dates if at all possible. 
N.B birds can nest at any time, and the site should ideally be checked by a 
suitably qualified ecologist for their presence immediately before work starts, 
especially if during the breeding season. 

Page 24

Page 14 of 15



Bat Note: 
 
Buildings of all ages and trees with suitable features (i.e. rot-holes, cracks, 
fissures) are frequently used by roosting bats. Bats and their 'roost' sites are 
fully protected under the 1981 Wildlife and Countryside Act and the Habitat 
Regulations 1994 (as amended 2007), making them a European Protected 
Species. It is a criminal offence to recklessly disturb or destroy a known or 
suspected bat 'roost', even if the roost is only occasionally used. Where a bat 
'roost' is present a license may be necessary to carry out any works. Further 
information about species licensing and legislation can be obtained from the 
Species Licensing Service on 0845 601 4523. If evidence of bats is found 
during works, work should stop immediately and Natural England must be 
contacted on 01453 764450 for advice on the best way to proceed.  
 

Page 25

Page 15 of 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Regulatory Committee 
  

3 December 2019 
 

Proposed extension to tarmac playground to the front 
of Quinton Primary School,  

Main Street, Lower Quinton, CV37 8SA 
 

SDC/19CC014 
 

 
Application No.: SDC/19CC014 
  
Advertised date: 25 October 2019 
  
Applicant(s) Warwickshire County Council 

Shire Hall 
Warwick 
CV34 4RL 

  
Agent(s) Mr John Gallagher, 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall 
Warwick 
CV34 4RL 

  
Registered by: The Strategic Director for Communities on 15 October 

2019 
  
Proposal: Proposed extension to tarmac playground to the front of 

Quinton Primary School. 
  
Site & location: Quinton Primary School, Main Street, Lower Quinton, 

CV37 8SA. [Grid ref: 417753.247179]. 
 
See plan in Appendix A 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission 
for the proposed extension to tarmac playground to the front of Quinton 
Primary School, Main Street, Lower Quinton subject to the conditions and for 
the reasons contained within Appendix B of the report of the Strategic Director 
for Communities. 

 

Page 27

Page 1 of 12 Agenda Item 4



1. Application details 
 
1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the extension of the 

tarmac playground area to the front/south of the Quinton Primary 
School buildings 

 
1.2 The proposed playground extension would be a tarmac surface some 

195 m2 in area.  The proposed hard surface would extend eastwards 
from the side of the existing playground towards the pedestrian access 
path. There are several trees in the vicinity of the area of the extended 
playground which are to be retained. 

 
1.3 Part of the grass area to be surfaced currently has a number of tyres 

as a play feature which would relocated to the area of grass and 
conifers to the east of the pedestrian access path. 

 
2. Consultation 
 
2.1 Stratford District Council – Planning: No objection. 
 
2.2 Stratford District Council – Environmental Health: No objection. 
 
2.3 Quinton Parish Council: No comment received. 
 
2.4 Councillor Izzy Seccombe: No comments received by 19 November 

2019. 
  
2.5  WCC Flood Risk and Water Management: The location is in an area 

of high risk surface water therefore any alterations to the existing levels 
need to be considered in relation to the impact on surface water. Levels 
should remain as existing if possible. No justification for the lack of use 
of permeable surfacing or provision of sustainable drainage systems to 
off set the increase in impermeable area has been provided. Source 
control Suds are widely used in school environments and can be used 
as a teaching  resource, features such as rain gardens should be 

[...]
ance with those policies unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. 

 
5.7 The NPPF states that the planning system has three overarching 

objectives; economic, social and environmental which are 
interdependent and need to be pursued in mutually supportive ways. 
Planning policies and decisions should play an active role in guiding 
development towards sustainable solutions, but in doing so should take 
local circumstances into account, to reflect the character, needs and 
opportunities of each area. 

 
 Stratford-on-Avon District Council Core Strategy (Adopted July 

2016) 
  
5.8  Policy CS.1 Sustainable Development: requires that all 

development proposals should contribute towards the character and 
quality of the District and to the well-being of those who live and work 
in and visit the District.  

 
5.9 Policy CS.6 Natural Environment: states that proposals will be 

expected to minimise impacts on biodiversity and where possible to 
secure a net gain in biodiversity. 

 
 
 

Page 30

Page 4 of 12



5.10 Policy CS.4 Water Environment and Flood Risk: In all development, 
there should be no flooding, from all sources, to properties up to the 
100-year flood event, including an allowance for climate change. 
Development will not be permitted where it results in an increase in the 
risk of flooding elsewhere. 

 
5.11 Policy CS.5 Landscape: states that development will be permitted 

where proposals that will have an impact on woodlands, hedges and 
trees incorporate measures to protect their contribution to landscape 
character, public amenity and biodiversity. 

 
5.12 Policy CS.9 Design and Distinctiveness: requires that the character 

and distinctiveness of the District be reinforced by ensuring new 
development of a high-quality design.  

  
Amenity and Environmental Issues 

 
Need for the Development 

 
5.13 The playground is required to be extended as a result of the increase in 

the number of pupils at the school. In the past the sch
[...]
ent Notice 
issued January 2017.  
Appeal against Notice 
withdrawn by appellant.   

Works to Warwick 
site progressing 
which will facilitate 
business relocation 
and compliance 
with the Notice 

Holywell House, 
Watling Street, 
Shawell, 
Lutterworth, LE17 
6AR 
 
Importation of inert 

waste material 

June 2016 Site visit with operator and 
owner.  Application to 
regularise works 
submitted.  
(RBC/16CM020).  
Working with Historic 
England as part of site is 
Scheduled Ancient 
Monument.   Scheduled 
Ancient Monument 
Consent in progress 

Submission of 
revised details to 
progress 
application 
expected once 
Historic England 
have issued 
consent. 

Page 45

Page 7 of 14



  

RUGBY continued 
 

 

Address 
Breach of planning 

control in italics 

Date 
reported 

Action to date Proposed Next 
Steps 

Land on corner of 
Main Road and 
Overstone Road, 
Withybrook, CV7 
9LU 
 
Inert waste tipping 

on scheduled 
ancient monument 

October 
2016 

Historic England also 
investigating. Stop Notice 
and Enforcement Notice 
issued June 2017; 
compliance due January 
2018. Non-compliance 
with Notice.  Planning 
application made to 
Rugby Borough to retain 
some of the works.  First 
court hearing 22 January 
– nullity argument 
entered; adjourned to 5 
March. Further 
adjournment due to 
previous trial overrunning; 
adjourned to 30 April.  At 
hearing 30 April a court 
listing error resulted in a 
further adjournment. In 
the meantime, Historic 
England had first hearing 
5 March which was 
adjourned to 2 April as 
only 2 of 3 Defendants 
appeared.  At hearing 2 
April not guilty pleas 
entered and trials to take 
place in the summer. 

Matters now 
considered and 
resolved in court.  
 
Landowners found 
guilty and fined. 
 
Compliance being 
progressed with 
Historic England. 

Land at Nettle Hill 
Conference 
Centre, Brinklow 
Road, CV7 9JL 
 
Inert waste tipping 
creating a low 
mound 

October 
2016 

Enforcement Notice 
issued September 2017. 
Appeal 
[...]
rry, Copston Lane, High Cross 

Address 
Breach of planning 

control in italics 

Date 
reported 

Action to date Proposed Next 
Steps 

Milverton Primary 
School, Greatheed 
Road, Leamington 
Spa 
 

External flue 

March 
2019 

Correspondence with 
internal colleagues.  
Planning application 
submitted April 2019 
(WDC/19CC005) 

Await outcome of 
planning 
application to be 
considered at this 
meeting.  

Page 51

Page 13 of 14



  

• Kingsbury Brickworks Quarry, Rush Lane, Dosthill 

• Ling Hall Landfill, Coalpit Lane, Lawford Heath 

• Mancetter Quarry, Quarry Lane, Mancetter 

• Middleton Hall Quarry, Bodymoor Heath Lane, Middleton, 

• Packington Landfill, Packington Lane, Little Packington 

• Southam Quarry, Southam Works, Long Itchington 

• Ufton Landfill, Southam Road, Ufton 

• Wolston Fields, Wolston Lane, Ryton-On-Dunsmore 

 
8.3 Sites visited quarterly 
 

• Edgehill Quarry, Edgehill, Banbury, 

• Folly Fields Farm, Ladbroke Road, Bishops Itchington, Southam 

• Hartshill Quarry, Nuneaton Road, Hartshill 

• Judkins Landfill, Tuttle Hill, Nuneaton 

Background papers 
 
None 
 
 Name Contact Information 
Report Author Ian Grace iangrace@warwickshire.gov.uk  

Tel: 01926 412193 
Assistant Director 
(Environment 
Services) 

Scott Tompkins scotttompkins@warwickshire.gov.uk  

Strategic Director for 
Communities 

Mark Ryder markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk 
 

Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr Jeff Clarke cllrclarke@warwickshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 52

Page 14 of 14

mailto:iangrace@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:scotttompkins@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:cllrclarke@warwickshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	2 Delegated Decisions
	3 Planning application WDC/19CC005
	Nesting Bird note:

	4 Planning application SDC/19CC014
	5 Planning Enforcement Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday, 3 December 2019  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Mark Cargill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke 
Councillor Bill Gifford 
Councillor Bill Olner (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Parry 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor David Reilly 
Councillor Clive Rickhards 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince 
Councillor Adrian Warwick 
 
Officers 
Helen Barnsley, Democratic Services Officer  
Jasbir Kaur, Planning Manager 
Ian Grace, Team Leader Planning Control 
Ian Marriot, Legal Service Manager 
Sally Panyai, Planning Assistant 
Matthew Williams, Senior Planning Officer 
 
Others Present 
Tony Harley – Applicant (Item 3) 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Kate Rolfe and Councillor Chris Williams. 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests. 

 
 None. 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The Committee agreed that the minutes of the Regulatory Committee meeting held on the 5 

November 2019 be signed by the Chair as a true and accurate record. 
 
There were no matters arising. 



 

Page 2 
Regulatory Committee 
 
03.12.19 

 

2. Delegated Decisions 
 

The Committee noted the delegated decisions made by officers since the last meeting as laid 
out in the report. 

 
3. Planning application WDC/19CC005; Proposed kitchen extract ducting and cedar vertical 

panel screening, Milverton Primary School, Greatheed Road, Leamington Spa, CV32 
6ES. 

 
Sally Panayi, Planning Assistant, presented the report to the Committee confirming that the 
application was for the erection of a kitchen flue and cedar screen to replace the emergency 
flue that had been put in place to meet Gas Regulations following ventilation issues and in 
order to avoid the closure of the school’s kitchen facility.   

 
The following points were highlighted to the Committee –  

 
i) The new flue will be lower in height that the current, temporary flue and will be 

screened with cedar panels.  This new position will reduce the visibility of the flue. 
 

ii) Complaints had been received in relation to the noise and odour generated from the 
emergency flue. Details of the noise mitigation measures for the replacement flue are 
required by a pre-commencement condition. 

 
iii) Details submitted for odour filtering were accepted by Warwick District Environmental 

Health to reduce odour to an acceptable level. A condition was recommended to 
ensure the implementation of those details. 

 
iv) The proposed timber screen would preserve the character of the Conservation Area 

 
Moving in to debate, Councillor Bill Gifford stated that the school was in his ward and that he 
had received complaints in relation to the temporary flue currently in place.  The application 
proposed meets the concerns of local residents and he is satisfied with the application. 

 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Bill Gifford and was seconded by Councillor 
John Cooke.  A vote was held and the Committee voted unanimously in favour of the 
application. 

 
Resolved 

 
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission for the proposed 
kitchen extract ducting and cedar vertical panel screening subject to the conditions and for the 
reasons contained within Appendix B of the report of the Strategic Director for Communities. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 3 
Regulatory Committee 
 
03.12.19 

4. Planning application SDC/19CC014; Proposed extension to tarmac playground to the 
front of Quinton Primary School, Main Street, Lower Quinton, CV37 8SA 

 
Sally Panayi presented the report to the Committee confirming that the application was for a 

195m² increase to the current playground area.  It was confirmed that because of the number 

of pupils at the school and the size of the existing playground, children currently use the 
playground on a staggered basis during breaks. The playground is also used for some P.E. 
lessons. 
 
The following points were highlighted to the Committee –  
 
 i) The current play equipment will be relocated 
 

ii) There have been no written complaints from local residents 
 

iii) A pre-commencement condition is recommended which requires careful 
consideration regarding the construction so as not to damage any of the trees.  
(Condition 3) 

 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Adrian Warwick and was seconded by 
Councillor Anne Parry.  A vote was held and the Committee voted unanimously in favour of the 
application. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission for the 
proposed extension to tarmac playground to the front of Quinton Primary School, Main 
Street, Lower Quinton subject to the conditions and for the reasons contained within 
Appendix B of the report of the Strategic Director for Communities. 

 
5. Planning Enforcement Update 
 

Before the report was presented to the Committee, members were informed that Laura White, 
Planning Enforcement Officer, had left Warwickshire County Council.  It was noted that the 
work carried out by Laura had resulted in many cases being resolved and the Committee 
wished it to be noted that they acknowledged all the hard work she did.  Continuing, the 
Committee wished it to be placed on record their thanks for all the work carried out by 
Warwickshire County Council Planning Officers. 

 
Ian Grace, Team Leader Planning Control and Matthew Williams, Senior Planning Officer 
presented the report to the Committee and Members were given an opportunity to ask 
questions relevant to their divisions and in addition to the information included in the report the 
following updates were also received – 
 
North Warwickshire 
 
Councillor Dave Reilly wished to be placed on record his thanks to Sally Panayi, Planning 
Assistant, and other planning officers for their support in relation to the issues at High Meadow 
School.   



 

Page 4 
Regulatory Committee 
 
03.12.19 

Nuneaton and Bedworth 
 
In relation to the resolution of the case against Canner Aggregates, it was confirmed that the 
details of the High Court decision would be shared with members of the Committee. 
 
Rugby 
 
Following a question from Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince, it was confirmed that HGV 
movements at the Charles Trent Ltd site was currently within the limit set out in the conditions.  
The situation is being monitored by Warwickshire County Council Officers. 
 
In relation to the issues on the land on the corner of Main Road and Overstone Road, 
Withybrook, Councillor Adrian Warwick stated that the Parish Council wished their thanks to be 
passed on to the planning officers for all the efforts made in resolving the issues at the site. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the Committee notes the information in the report 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting rose at 11:26am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

…………………….. 
The Chair 

 


